

No.

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PUBLIC WATCHDOGS, A CALIFORNIA 501(C)(3)  
CORPORATION,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY; SAN DIEGO  
GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY; SEMPRA ENERGY; HOLTEC  
INTERNATIONAL,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

CHARLES LA BELLA  
ERIC J. BESTE  
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP  
655 W. Broadway, Ste. 1300  
San Diego, CA 92101

L. RACHEL LERMAN  
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP  
2029 Century Park East  
Los Angeles, CA 90067

BRIAN E. CASEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
SARAH E. BROWN  
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP  
201 S. Main St.  
Suite 400  
South Bend, IN 46601  
(574) 233-1171  
brian.casey@btlaw.com  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW ..... ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... ii

STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS ..... iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iv

TABLE OF APPENDICES ..... vi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vii

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 6

    I. Factual Background ..... 6

    II. Procedural Background ..... 9

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..... 12

    I. The Ninth Circuit Erred in Holding that the  
        Hobbs Act Divests District Courts of Jurisdiction  
        over Claims Brought by Private Parties against  
        NRC Licensees ..... 12

|  |    |
|--|----|
| A. The Hobbs Act confers on the courts of appeals “exclusive jurisdiction” over actions seeking to “enjoin, set aside, suspend” or “determine the validity of” final agency orders; nothing more.....                    | 12 |
| B. The Ninth Circuit’s decision extends the scope of Hobbs Act review to an unwarranted and unprecedented degree.....  | 15 |
| 1. The Hobbs Act does not apply to litigation among private parties, and has never been applied to such litigation until now .....   | 15 |
| 2. The Hobbs Act does not deprive district courts of jurisdiction over claims that do not seek to invalidate a final agency order and simply address licensee actions that are “incidental” to final agency orders ..... | 18 |
| II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Disregards The Price-Anderson Act And Creates A Conflict With The Hobbs Act Where None Exists .....   | 21 |
| III. The Ninth Circuit’s Reasoning Contradicts this Court’s Decision in <i>Silkwood</i> and the Tenth Circuit’s in <i>Cook</i> .....   | 28 |
| IV. This Petition Raises Urgent Issues That Must Be Addressed Now.....   | 31 |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 33 |

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

App. A: Court of Appeals Opinion  
(December 29, 2020) .....1a

App. B: Court of Appeals Order Dismissing Petition for  
Review  
(January 13, 2021).....50a

App. C: Nuclear Regulatory Commission Decision  
(February 26, 2020) .....54a

App. D: District Court Opinion  
(December 3, 2019) .....62a

App. E: Relevant Statutory Provisions.....117a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page(s)       |
|--|---------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |               |
| <i>Acuna v. Brown &amp; Root Inc.</i> ,<br>200 F.3d 335 (5th Cir. 2000).....                           | 5, 22, 29     |
| <i>In re Aiken County</i> ,<br>645 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....                                      | 3, 31         |
| <i>American Bird Conservancy v. FCC</i> ,<br>545 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2008).....                        | 27            |
| <i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> ,<br>561 U.S. 593 (2010).....  | 24, 27        |
| <i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family<br/>Physicians</i> ,<br>476 U.S. 667 (1986).....                | 14            |
| <i>Brodsky v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory<br/>Comm’n</i> ,<br>578 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2009) .....            | 13            |
| <i>California Save Our Streams Council, Inc.<br/>v. Yeutter</i> ,<br>887 F.2d 908 (9th Cir. 1989)..... | 27            |
| <i>Cook v. Rockwell International Corp.</i> ,<br>790 F.3d 1088 (10th Cir. 2015).....                   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Environmental<br/>Study Group, Inc.</i> ,<br>438 U.S. 59 (1978).....     | 21            |



|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Eddleman v. NRC</i> ,<br>825 F.2d 46 (4th Cir. 1987).....   | 25             |
| <i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. Neztosie</i> ,<br>526 U.S. 473 (1999).....                                 | 24, 25, 29, 30 |
| <i>Fla. Power &amp; Light Co. v. Lorion</i> ,<br>470 U.S. 729 (1985).....                                | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>General Atomics v. U.S. Nuclear<br/>Regulatory Commission</i> ,<br>75 F.3d 536 (9th Cir. 1996).....   | 13, 19, 20     |
| <i>Gorss Motels, Inc. v. Safemark Systems, LP</i> ,<br>931 F.3d 1094 (11th Cir. 2019).....               | 15, 32         |
| <i>In re Hanford Nuclear Reservation Litig.</i> ,<br>534 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2008).....                   | 5, 22          |
| <i>Manuel v. NRA Group LLC</i> ,<br>722 Fed. App'x 141 (3d Cir. 2018) .....                              | 14             |
| <i>Morris v. NRC</i> ,<br>598 F.3d 677 (10th Cir. 2010).....   | 25             |
| <i>New York v. NRC</i> ,<br>681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....   | 1-2, 3, 31, 32 |
| <i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton &amp; Harris<br/>Chiropractic, Inc.</i> ,<br>139 S. Ct. 2051 (2019) ..... | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Roberts v. Florida Power &amp; Light Co.</i> ,<br>146 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 1998).....                 | 5, 22          |
| <i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> ,<br>464 U.S. 238 (1984).....  | <i>passim</i>  |

**Page(s)**

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Susquehanna Valley Alliance v. Three Mile<br/>Island Nuclear Reactor,</i><br>619 F.2d 231 (3d Cir. 1980) ..... | 26            |
| <i>In re TMI Litig. Cases Consol. II,</i><br>940 F.2d 832 (3d Cir. 1991) .....                                    | 5, 22, 24, 30 |
| <i>U.S. v. Any &amp; All Radio Station<br/>Transmission Equipment,</i><br>204 F.3d 658 (6th Cir. 2000) .....      | 13            |
| <i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren,</i><br>139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019) .....  | 31            |
| <i>Estate of Ware v. Hospital of the University<br/>of Pennsylvania,</i><br>871 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2017) .....     | 29            |

**Statutes**

|                             |        |
|-----------------------------|--------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....    | 1      |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2342(4).....    | 12     |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2012(a).....    | 21     |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2012(i).....    | 21     |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2014 .....      | 27     |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2014(n)(2)..... | 21, 22 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2014(q) .....   | 22     |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2014(t) .....   | 24     |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2014(w).....    | 23     |

|                                 | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---------------------------------|----------------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 2014(hh) .....      | 21, 22, 27, 30 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2131 .....          | 2              |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2132 .....          | 2              |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2133 .....          | 2              |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2201(b) .....       | 2              |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2201(h) .....       | 2              |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2201(i).....        | 2              |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2210 .....          | 3, 22, 30      |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2210(a).....        | 23             |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2210(c).....        | 22, 23, 24     |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2210(k) .....       | 23             |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2210(n) .....       | 10, 26         |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2210(n)(2).....     | <i>passim</i>  |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2210(n)(3).....     | 25, 29         |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2210(n)(3)(C) ..... | 30             |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2210(o).....        | 25, 26         |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2210(hh) .....      | 22             |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2239 .....          | 12             |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2239(a).....        | 17             |

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 2239(a)(1)(A).....  | 13             |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2239(b) .....   | 13             |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2282 .....  | 2, 26          |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2342(4).....  | 27             |
| 42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C) .....  | 26             |
| 42 U.S.C. § 5801 .....  | 2              |
| 42 U.S.C. § 5841(a).....  | 2              |
| 42 U.S.C. § 5841(f) .....   | 13             |
| 42 U.S.C. § 5841(g) .....   | 13             |
| Administrative Orders Review Act,<br>28 U.S.C. § 2341, <i>et seq.</i> ..... | <i>passim</i>  |
| Administrative Procedures Act,<br>5 U.S.C. § 702, <i>et seq.</i> .....      | 9, 11, 14, 26  |
| Cal. Civ. Code §§ 3479-80.....  | 9              |
| Price-Anderson Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2011, <i>et seq.</i> .....                  | <i>passim</i>  |
| Pub. L. No. 88-82, 77 Stat. 115 .....                                       | 6              |
| Pub. L. 89-554, § 2342, 80 Stat. 378, 622 (1966) .....                      | 27             |
| Pub. L. No. 100-408, 102 Stat. 1066 (1988).....                             | 27             |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>  |                |
| 10 C.F.R. § 2.202.....  | 2              |

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| 10 C.F.R. § 2.206.....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| 10 C.F.R. § 2.206(a) .....  | 2              |
| 10 C.F.R. § 2.206(j) .....  | 26             |
| 10 C.F.R. § 72.146(a) .....   | 9              |
| 10 C.F.R. § 72.48 .....   | 9              |
| 10 C.F.R. § 72.214 .....  | 7              |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....   | 11             |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....   | 11             |
| H.R. Rep. No. 100-104, pt. 1 (1987).....  | 29             |
| H.R. Rep. No. 2122 (1950) .....   | 13             |
| <i>Ancillary</i> , <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/ancillary">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/ancillary</a> (last visited May 27, 2021) .....  | 19             |
| Blue Ribbon Commission on America’s Nuclear Future, <i>Report to the Secretary of Energy</i> vii (2012), <a href="https://www.energy.gov/sites/prod/files/2013/04/f0/brc_final_report_jan2012.pdf">https://www.energy.gov/sites/prod/files/2013/04/f0/brc_final_report_jan2012.pdf</a> (last visited May 27, 2021)..... | 2              |
| <i>Incidental</i> , <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/incidental">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/incidental</a> (last visited May 27, 2021) .....   | 19             |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Rob Nikolewski, <i>Trump takes Yucca Mountain off the table. What's that mean for San Onofre nuclear waste?</i> , San Diego Union-Tribune, Feb. 7, 2020 .....   | 3  |
| S. Rep. No. 89-1605 (1966) .....  | 29 |
| S. Rep. No. 100-218 (1987) .....  | 29 |
| <i>Undergoing Decommissioning</i> , Nuclear Regulatory Commission, <a href="https://www.nrc.gov/info-finder/decommissioning/index.html">https://www.nrc.gov/info-finder/decommissioning/index.html</a> (last visited May 27, 2021).....   | 32 |
| <i>U.S. Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installations</i> , Nuclear Regulatory Commission, <a href="https://www.nrc.gov/waste/spent-fuel-storage/map-fuel-storage-facilities.pdf">https://www.nrc.gov/waste/spent-fuel-storage/map-fuel-storage-facilities.pdf</a> (last visited May 27, 2021) ..... | 32 |
